

No. 11-1425

In the Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSOURI, PETITIONER

v.

TYLER G. MCNEELY

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

LANNY A. BREUER
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

DEBORAH WATSON
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	5
Argument.....	8
Exigent circumstances justify a warrantless blood test when the police have probable cause to believe that an individual has been operating a motor vehicle under the influence of alcohol	8
A. The risk of imminent destruction of evidence may provide exigency sufficient to permit a warrantless search or seizure	8
B. In <i>Schmerber</i> , this Court authorized a warrantless blood test of a driver arrested for driving under the influence of alcohol based on exigency	11
C. States and the federal government need the ability to take a warrantless blood test of a suspected drunk driver.....	17
D. The government need to perform a warrantless blood test outweighs the privacy interests of a suspected drunk driver	26
Conclusion.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Breithaupt v. Abram</i> , 352 U.S. 432 (1957)	17, 21, 27
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006)	8, 9
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	10
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	10
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	18
<i>Cupp v. Murphy</i> , 412 U.S. 291 (1973)	9, 10
<i>Illinois v. Batchelder</i> , 463 U.S. 1112 (1983)	18
<i>Illinois v. McArthur</i> , 531 U.S. 326 (2001)	10

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Mackey v. Montrym</i> , 443 U.S. 1 (1979).....	18
<i>Michigan Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz</i> , 496 U.S. 444 (1990).....	18
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978).....	9
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986).....	28
<i>Perez v. Campbell</i> , 402 U.S. 637 (1971).....	18
<i>Richards v. Wisconsin</i> , 520 U.S. 385 (1997).....	21
<i>Rochin v. California</i> , 342 U.S. 165 (1952).....	27
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007).....	10
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Executives’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	17, 27, 28
<i>South Dakota v. Neville</i> , 459 U.S. 553 (1983)....	15, 16, 17, 27
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976).....	28
<i>State v. Bohling</i> , 494 N.W.2d 399 (Wis.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 836 (1993).....	14
<i>State v. Mechler</i> , 153 S.W.3d 435 (Tex. Crim. App. 2005).....	21
<i>State v. Shriner</i> , 751 N.W.2d 538 (Minn. 2008), cert. denied, 555 U.S. 1137 (2009).....	25, 26
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976).....	28
<i>United States v. Ogbuh</i> , 982 F.2d 1000 (6th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983).....	10
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 929 F.2d 990 (4th Cir. 1991).....	26
<i>United States v. Santana</i> , 427 U.S. 38 (1976).....	9
<i>Virginia v. Harris</i> , 130 S. Ct. 10 (2009).....	18
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985).....	7, 15, 16, 20, 26, 27
<i>Wyoming v. Houghton</i> , 526 U.S. 295 (1999).....	10

Constitution, statutes, regulations and rule:	Page
U.S. Const. Amend. IV	1, 3, 5, 7, 8
10 U.S.C. 911	19
10 U.S.C. 911(a)	19
10 U.S.C. 911(b)	19
18 U.S.C. 13	19
18 U.S.C. 13(a)	19
18 U.S.C. 3118	28
23 U.S.C. 163(a)	19
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 28-1381(A)(2) (2012)	21
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 16-3-303 (2012)	25
Ga. Code Ann. § 40-6-391(a)(5) (2011)	21
Ind. Code :	
§ 9-30-6-2 (LexisNexis 2010)	21
§ 9-30-6-15(b) (LexisNexis 2010)	21
Iowa Code Ann. § 321J.10(3) (West 2005)	25
Mass. Ann. Laws ch. 276, § 2B (LexisNexis 1992)	25
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 257.625a(6)(a) (West 2006)	21
Mo. Ann. Stat.:	
§ 577.010 (West Supp. 2010)	3
§ 577.010(1) (West 2011)	19
§ 577.012(1) (West 2011)	19
§ 577.020 (West 2011)	3, 28
§ 577.041 (West 2011)	3, 28
23 C.F.R.:	
Section 1225.1	19
Section 1313.6(d)	19
32 C.F.R.:	
Section 234.17(c)	19

VI

Regulations and rule—Continued:	Page
Section 234.17(c)(1)(ii)	19
Section 234.17(c)(3)	28
Section 1903.4(b)(1).....	19
Section 1903.4(b)(1)(ii).....	19
Section 1903.4(b)(3).....	28
36 C.F.R.:	
Section 4.23	19
Section 4.23(a).....	19
Section 4.23(a)(2).....	19
Section 4.23(c).....	28
Fed. R. Crim. P. 4.1.....	26
Miscellaneous:	
American Prosecutors Research Inst., <i>Alcohol Toxicology for Prosecutors</i> (2003).....	24
Michele Fields, <i>Legal and Constitutional Issues Related to Detection</i> , in <i>Issues and Methods in the Detection of Alcohol and Other Drugs</i> (Sept. 2000)	28, 30
James Garriott et. al., <i>Garriott’s Medicolegal Aspects of Alcohol</i> (5th ed. 2008).....	27
International Ass’n of Chiefs of Police, <i>Manual of Police Traffic Services Policies and Procedures</i> (July 2004)	30
Alan Wayne Jones & Derrick J. Pounder, <i>Update on Clinical and Forensic Analysis of Alcohol</i> , in <i>Forensic Issues in Alcohol Testing</i> (Steven B. Karch ed. 2008)	30
Dominick A. Labianca, <i>Retrograde Extrapolation: A Scientifically Flawed Procedure (DWI)</i> , <i>The Champion</i> (NACDL Jan.-Feb. 2012)	23

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Wayne R. LaFave et al., <i>Search and Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment</i> (4th ed. 2004):	
Vol. 2	25
Vol. 3	21
National Highway Traffic Safety Admin.:	
<i>Alcohol and Highway Safety: A Review of the State of Knowledge</i> (Mar. 2011).....	18, 19, 20, 31
<i>DWI Detection and Standardized Field Sobriety Testing: Student Manual</i> (2004)	30
<i>Digest of Impaired Driving and Selected Beverage Control Laws</i> (26th ed. Oct. 2012).....	19, 28
<i>The Economic Impact of Motor Vehicle Crashes, 2000</i> (May 2002)	18
<i>Traffic Safety Facts, 2010 Data: Alcohol-Impaired Driving</i> , Apr. 2012, http://www-nrd.nhtsa.dot.gov/Pubs/811606.pdf	18
<i>Use of Warrants for Breath Test Refusal: Case Studies</i> (2007).....	29
Steve Simon, <i>Evidence of Alcohol and Drug Impairment Obtained after Arrest</i> , in <i>Issues and Methods in the Detection of Alcohol & Other Drugs</i> (Sept. 2000)	31
Richard Stripp, <i>Forensic and Clinical Issues in Alcohol Analysis</i> , in <i>Forensic Chemistry Handbook</i> (Lawrence Koblinsky ed. 2012)	23, 30, 31
Charles L. Winek et al., <i>Determination of Absorption Time of Ethanol in Social Drinkers</i> , 77 <i>Forensic Sci. Int'l</i> 169-177 (1996)	24
